VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS

٩4)

ORDINANCE NO. 97-4Z

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A BID FOR STREET CONSTRUCTION

ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS THIS 5TH DAY OF AUGUST, 1997

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, this 5th day of August, 1997.

ORDINANCE NO. 97-

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A BID FOR STREET CONSTRUCTION

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham sought and obtained bids for the construction of the extension of Cottonwood Drive west of Illinois Route 4; and

WHEREAS, the bids were opened on July 26, 1997 at 1:00 p.m., a summary of which is attached, and the lowest responsible bidder identified; and

WHEREAS, the Planning & Utilities Committee met to review the bids and is recommending acceptance of the lowest bid from Petersburg Plumbing & Heating.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: That the bid from Petersburg Plumbing and Heating of \$215,521.31 is hereby approved.

SECTION 2: This Ordinance is effective upon its passage and approval.

PASSED THIS 5TH DAY OF AUGUST, 1997

Linda L. Koester, President Village of Chatham

ATTEST:

Village Clerk

AYES:	
NAYS:	<u></u>
ABSENT:	

PASSED:	
APPROVED:	

1. THIS AGREEMENT, made and concluded this <u>5th</u> day of August, 1997, between VILLAGE OF CHATHAM acting by and through its Village President known as the party of the first part, and PETERSBURG PLUMBING & HEATING his/their executors, administrators, successors or assigns, known as the party of the second part.

2. WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the payments and agreements mentioned in the Proposal hereto attached, to be made and performed by the party of the first part, and according to the terms expressed in the Bond referring to these presents, the party of the second part agrees with said party of the first part at his/their own proper cost and expense to do all the WORK to furnish all materials and all labor necessary to complete the WORK in accordance with the Plans and Specifications hereinafter described and in full compliance with all the plans of this agreement and the requirements of the ENGINEER under it.

3. And it is also understood and agreed that the Notice to Contractors, Special Provisions, Proposal and Contract Bond hereto attached, on the Plans for *COTTONWOOD DRIVE CONSTRUCTION PLANS (PHASE I)*, are all essential documents of Contract and are a part hereof.

4. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said parties have executed these presents on the date above mentioned.

For the OWNER Party of the First Part

VILLAGE OF CHATHAM Owner

By:____

President

For the CONTRACTOR Party of the Second Part

(If a Corporation)

Corporate Name _____

By:_

President, Party of the Second Part

Attest

(Clerk or Notary Public)

NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: Petersburg Plumbing & Heating

P.O. Box 440

Petersburg, IL 62675

Project Description: <u>Cottonwood Drive Construction Plans (Phase I)</u>

The OWNER has considered the Proposal (Bid) submitted by you for the above described WORK in response to its Notice to Bidders dated July 18, 1997.

You are hereby notified that your Proposal (Bid) has been accepted for items in the amount of <u>\$215,521,31</u> or at the Proposal Unit Prices.

You are required by the Notice to Bidders to execute the CONTRACT and furnish the required CONTRACTOR'S CONTRACT Bond and certificates of insurance within fifteen (15) calendar days from the date of this Notice to you.

If you fail to execute said CONTRACT and to furnish said Bond within fifteen (15) days from the date of this Notice, said OWNER will be entitled to consider all your rights arising out of the OWNER'S acceptance of your Proposal (Bid) as abandoned and as a forfeiture of your Bid Bond. The OWNER will be entitled to such other rights as may be granted by law.

You are required to return an acknowledged copy of this Notice of Award to the OWNER.

Dated this <u>5th</u> day of <u>August</u>, 1997.

	VILLAGE OF CHATHAM	
	OWNER	
By		

Title:_____

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE

Receipt of the above Notice of Award is hereby acknowledged by _____

this the _____ day of _____, 19____,

By_____

Title____

BID TABULATIONS			Ī																			
PROJECT: Village of Chatham - Collonwood Drive Const. Plans (Phase I)		Engineer's Estimale				Merrill's Contractors				Petersburg Plumbing & Heating					Freesen, Inc.				Perry Broughton Trucking			
DATE: July 28, 1997 TIME: 1:00 p.m. NO: 96384																						
	QUANTITY	UNIT				AL PRICE		.,						_								LPRICE
1. Detention Excavation		CU YD	\$	<u>3.90</u>	Ş	<u>9.555.00</u>	\$	<u>3.59</u>	5	<u>8.795.50</u>	S	2.95	\$	7.227.50	5	4.00	s	<u>9.800.00</u>	\$	<u>3,90</u>	\$	<u>9.555.00</u>
2. Roadway Excavation	1,050		\$	<u>5 40</u>	5	<u>5.670.00</u>	\$	<u>7.50</u>		<u>7.875.00</u>	S	7.00	\$	<u>7.350.00</u>	\$	<u>4.00</u>	s	4.200.00	5	4.30	\$	<u>4.515.00</u>
3. Pavement Removal		SQ YD	\$	<u>15.00</u>		<u>600.00</u>	\$	<u>16.85</u>		<u>674.00</u>	S	14.40		575.00	5	<u>18.00</u>	Ş	720.00	\$	7.00		<u>280 00</u>
4. Remove Curb & Gutter		FOOT	\$	<u>5.00</u>		<u>450.00</u>	\$	<u>2.33</u>		209,70	\$	<u>6.00</u>	\$	540.00	\$	<u>5.00</u>		450.00	\$	<u>3.00</u>	\$	<u>270.00</u>
5 Seeding, Class 1	1.	ACRE	\$	<u>800.00</u>	\$	<u>800.00</u>	\$	<u>2.004.20</u>	\$	2.004.20	s	<u>1.320.00</u>		<u>1.320.00</u>	\$	<u>1.900.00</u>	S	<u>1,900.00</u>	Ş	<u>750.00</u>		<u>750 00</u>
6. Seeding, Class 2	1.	ACRE	\$	<u>600.00</u>	\$	<u>400.00</u>	s	<u>2.004,20</u>	\$	<u>1.002.10</u>	s	<u>1.320.00</u>	\$	<u>660,00</u>	\$	<u>1,900.00</u>	\$	<u>950.00</u>	Ş	<u>700.00</u>	\$	<u>350.00</u>
7. Mulch, Method 1	2	ACRE	\$	<u>1.000.00</u>	\$	<u>1.500.00</u>	\$	<u>560.00</u>	\$	<u>990.00</u>	s	<u>720.00</u>	\$	<u>1.080.00</u>	\$	<u>750.00</u>	Ş	1.125.00	s	<u>830.00</u>	\$	1.245.00
8. Erosion Control	1	LSUM	S	2.000.00	\$	<u>2.000.00</u>	\$	<u>7.721.18</u>	\$	<u>7.721.18</u>	5	<u>1.104.00</u>	\$	<u>1.104.00</u>	\$	<u>4.000.00</u>	5	4.000.00	\$	<u>2.400.00</u>	\$	2.400.00
9. Crushed Aggregate Base (6")	125	SQ YD	5	5.00	\$	<u>625.00</u>	\$	<u>8.04</u>	\$	<u>1.005.00</u>	5	<u>7.75</u>	\$	<u>968,75</u>	\$	10.00	\$	<u>1,250,00</u>	s	<u>9.00</u>	\$	<u>1.125.00</u>
10. Bit. Conc. Binder Course, Mixture B, Type 2 (5")	700	TON	\$	33.00	5	<u>23,100.00</u>	\$	<u>32.98</u>	\$	<u>23.086.00</u>	S	<u>39,54</u>	\$	<u>27.678.00</u>	\$	<u>35.06</u>	S	24.542.00	s	43.25	\$	<u>30.275.00</u>
11. Bil. Conc. Surface Course, Mixture D, Class I, Type	280	TON	S	<u>35.00</u>	\$	<u>9 800 00</u>	s	<u>42.93</u>	\$	12,020,40	s	<u>46,58</u>	\$	<u>13.042.40</u>	\$	<u>35.42</u>	5	<u>9.917.60</u>	S	<u>47.10</u>	\$	<u>13.168.00</u>
12. Concrete Driveway (6")	50	SQ YD	s	30.00	\$	<u>1,500.00</u>	\$	<u>45.76</u>	\$	<u>2.288.00</u>	5	35.64	\$	1.782.00	\$	<u>38.00</u>	\$	<u>1.900.00</u> .	S	<u>36.50</u>	5	<u>1.825 00</u>
13. Sidewalk	7,090	SQ FT	S	2,50	\$	<u>17.725.00</u>	s	<u>1.90</u>	Ş	<u>13.471.00</u>	Ş	3.22	\$	<u>22.829.80</u>	\$	<u>2.65</u>	5	<u>18,788,50</u>	\$	<u>3,55</u>	\$	<u>25.169.50</u>
14. Concrete Swale	257	FOOT	\$	16.00	\$	4.112.00	\$	<u>19.92</u>	\$	<u>5.119.44</u>	\$	16.14	\$	<u>4.147.98</u>	\$	<u>15.00</u>	s	<u>3.855.00</u>	s	24.15	\$	6.206.55
15. B6.18 Curb & Gutter	1,453	FOOT	5	<u>12.00</u>	\$	17.436.00	\$	9.49	\$	<u>13.788 97</u>	\$	<u>11.86</u>	\$	<u>17.232.58</u>	\$	11.20	S	<u>16.273.60</u>	s	12.00	\$	17,435,00
15. Storm Sewer, Type 1, RCCP 12"	35	FOOT	s	<u>20.00</u>	\$	700.00	5	32.94	\$	1.152.90	Ş	19.44	\$	<u>680 40</u>	\$	<u>19 05</u>	S	<u>666.75</u>	s	<u>28.70</u>	\$	1.004.50
17. Storm Sewer, Type 1, RCCP 15"	105	FOOT	S	22 00	\$	2,310.00	\$	33.34	\$	3,500,70	Ş	20.04	\$	2.104.20	5	<u>20.72</u>	s	<u>2.175.60</u>	s	24.60	s	2.583.00
15. Storm Sewer, Type 1, RCCP 18"	56	FOOT	\$	<u>23.00</u>	\$	1.334.00	\$	35.21	\$	<u>2.216.18</u>	\$	<u>24.00</u>	\$	1.392.00	s	<u>25,85</u>	\$	1,499,30	s	<u>23.53</u>	5	1.364.74
19. Storm Sewer, Type 1, RCCP 21"	198	FOOT	\$	<u>27.00</u>	\$	5,346,00	\$	38.98	\$	<u>7.718 04</u>	s	<u>26.52</u>	\$	<u>5.250.96</u>	5	28.69	\$	5.680.62	5	36.15	\$	7.157.70
20. Storm Sewer, Type 1, RCCP 24"	29	FOOT	5	<u>29.00</u>	5	841.00	\$	43.54	\$	1.262.66	5	28.74	\$	833.46	\$	37.71	s	<u>1.093.59</u>	s	33.00	\$	<u>957.00</u>
21. Storm Sewer, Type 1, RCCP 36"	526	FOOT	\$	<u>40.00</u>	\$	21.040.00	s	<u>43.59</u>	\$	22.928.34	s	38 40	\$	20,198,40	\$	<u>48.19</u>	s	25.347.94	s	<u>68.60</u>	\$	36.083.60
22 Storm Sewer, Type 2, RCCP 26"	390	FOOT	\$	41.00	\$	<u>15,990,00</u>	S	<u>67.99</u>	5	26,516,10	s	49.02	\$	19.117.80	5	66.09	Ş	25.775 10	5	68,60	s	26 754 00
GREENE & BRADFORD, INC.	AS REAI	D																				
3501 CONSTITUTION DATUS SPRANGFIELD BLUDOG 52707 [217] 793-6644. (217] 793-6227 FAX	AS CORRE	ECTED																				

BID	TABULATIONS		Γ-	<u> </u>								<u> </u>				-					<u> </u>	
	JECT: Village of Chatham - Cottonwood Drive Const.	Plans (Phase I)						$-\frac{1}{1}$	e.v.				1				ι.		-			-
	: July 28, 1997 TIME: 1:00 p.m. NO: 95384		1					1 1-									·'	· •	•		•	
	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY UNIT	UNI	T PRICE	TOT	AL PRICE	UN	T PRICE	TOT	AL PRICE	UN	IT PRICE	TOT	AL PRICE	UNI	T PRICE	TOT	AL PRICE	UNI	T PRICE	TOT	AL PRICE
23	Storm Sewer, RCCP 35" Bore & Jack (Class V)	25 FOOT	s	<u>120.00</u>	\$	3.000.00	••	671.00	\$	<u>16,775.00</u>	\$	<u>324.00</u>	\$	<u>8,100,00</u>	5	610.00	\$	15,250,00	\$	<u>742.10</u>	\$	18.552.50
24	15" Flared End Section	1 EACH	\$	<u>400.00</u>	\$	400.00	\$	<u>359.30</u>	\$	359.30	\$	<u>270.00</u>	S	<u>270.00</u>	\$	<u>350.00</u>	\$	350.00	\$	<u>340.00</u>	\$	340.00
25.	36" Flared End Section w/Grate	1 EACH	\$	700.00	\$	<u>700.00</u>	s	<u>1.255.37</u>	\$	1.255.37	\$	744,00	\$	<u>744.00</u>	5	<u>1.000.00</u>	\$	1.000.00	s	<u>1.275 00</u>	\$	1.275.00
26.	Iniet Type A Type 3 Frame & Grate	4 EACH	\$	<u>500.00</u>	\$	2.000.00	s	<u>595.02</u>	\$	2,380,08	s	<u>540.00</u>	\$	2.160.00	\$	<u>500.00</u>	\$	2.000.00	\$-	<u>615.00</u>	\$	2.460.00
27.	Inlet Type A Type 8 Grate	1 EACH	\$	400.00	\$	400.00	\$	416.07	\$	416.87	\$	432.00	\$	<u>432.00</u>	\$	<u>500.00</u>	\$	<u>500.00</u>	\$	463.00	5	<u>463 00</u>
28.	Inlet Type B Type 3 Frame & Grate	3 EACH	5	600 00	\$	1.800.00	s	764.96	\$	2.294.88	5	<u>756.00</u>	\$	2.268.00	\$	<u>750.00</u>	s	2.250.00	s	800.00	\$	2.400.00
29.	Manhole Type A 4' Dia, Type 1 Frame & Closed Lid	1 EACH	5	900.00	\$	900.00	5	1.098.54	\$	1.098.54	s	1.008.00	\$	<u>1.008 00</u>	\$	<u>925.00</u>	\$	<u>925.00</u>	s	875.00	S	<u>875.00</u>
30.	Manhole Type A 4' Dia, Neenah R4341A	1 EACH	5	1.200.00	5	1,200.00	5	1.122.05	s	1.122.05	5	1.068.00	\$	<u>1.068.00</u>	\$	1.105.00	\$	1.105.00	s	862.00	S	862,00
31.	Manhole Type A 5' Dia. Type 1 Frame & Closed Lid	4 EACH	s	1.300.00	\$	5,200.00	\$	1.607.27	\$	6.429.08	\$	1.368.00	s	<u>5 472.00</u>	5	1.500.00	s	6.000.00	\$	1.748.00	\$	6.992.00
32.	Manhole Type A 5' Dia, Type 3 Frame & Grate	1 EACH	s	1.300.00	5	1.300.00	s	<u>1.442.34</u>	\$	1.442.34	s	<u>1.410.00</u>	\$	<u>1.410.00</u>	\$	1.250.00	\$	1.250.00	s	1.445.00	\$	1.445.00
33.	Sanitary Sewer Service Line 6" Dia.	267 FOOT	\$	<u>15.00</u>	\$	4.005.00	\$	<u>37.04</u>	\$	<u>9,889,68</u>	s	<u>13.68</u>	s	<u>3.652.56</u>	\$	17.80	\$	4.752.60	s	24.60	\$	6.568.20
34	Sanitary Sewer 8" Dia. 0'-8' Deep	239 FOOT	\$	<u>19.00</u>	\$	4.541.00	s	20.60	\$	4.923.40	\$	15.24	\$	3.642 36	\$	<u>23.48</u>	Ş	5.611.72	S	27.55	s	6.584 45
35	Sanitary Sewer 8" Dia, 8'-12" Deep	347 FOOT	\$	24,00	\$	8.328.00	5	<u>39.69</u>	\$	13.772.43	5	18.24	\$	6.329.28	\$	36.21	\$	12.564.87	S	30.20	S	<u>10.479 40</u>
36.	Manhole 8' Depth Type A-4' Dia. Sanilary	3 EACH	5	<u>1.000.00</u>	\$	3.000.00	5	1.576.72	\$	<u>4.730.16</u>	s	<u>1.164.00</u>	\$	3,492,00	\$	<u>1.650.00</u>	\$	4,950.00	\$	<u>1.250.00</u>	5	3,780.00
37.	Manhole Additional Depth Type A-4' Dia Sanitary	1.5 FOOT	s	100.00	\$	150.00	s	129.58	\$	194.37	\$	<u>95 00</u>	\$	<u>144 00</u>	5	<u>150.00</u>	Ş	225.00	s	<u>110.00</u>	\$	<u>165 00</u>
38,	Manhole Connection	1 EACH	\$	1.000.00	\$	1.000.00	s	<u>914,30</u>	\$	914.30	\$	360.00	S	<u>360.00</u>	5	1,200,00	. S	<u>1,200.00</u>	S	<u>500.00</u>	\$	<u>500.00</u>
39.	Water Main 8" Dia.	842 FOOT	\$	12.00	\$	<u>10.104.00</u>	s	<u>12.05</u>	\$	<u>10.145.10</u>	s	<u>8.64</u>	S	<u>7.274 88</u>	5	<u>9,98</u>	\$	<u>8,403,16</u>	s	<u>12.70</u>	\$	<u>10.693 40</u>
40.	Fire Hydrant	2 EACH	\$	1,200,00	S	2 400 00	\$	<u>2.750.00</u>	\$	<u>5,500.00</u>	\$	<u>1.164.00</u>	\$	2.328.00	\$	<u>1.837.50</u>	\$	<u>3.675.00</u>	S.	<u>1.191.60</u>	S	2.353.20
41.	6"x10" Tap w/Valve	1 EACH	S	<u>1,000,00</u>	\$	1.000.00	s	<u>2.970.00</u>	\$	2.970.00	s	1.512.00	S	<u>1,512,00</u>	\$	<u>1.837.50</u>	\$	<u>1.837.50</u>	S	<u>1.245.00</u>	\$	<u>1.245 00</u>
42.	8"x 8"x 6" Tee	2 EACH	\$	<u>125.00</u>	\$	<u>250,00</u>	\$	<u>247.50</u>	Ş	<u>495.00</u>	\$	<u>186.00</u>	\$	<u>372.00</u>	S	<u>210.00</u>	\$	420.00	5	244.00	\$	<u>488.00</u>
43.	6" Gate Valve w/Valve Box	2 EACH	\$	<u>500.00</u>	\$	<u>1.000.00</u>	\$	<u>495.00</u>	\$	<u>990.00</u>	s	<u>390.00</u>	Ş	<u>780.00</u>	\$	<u>430.50</u>	Ş	<u>861.00</u>	S	<u>502.00</u>	\$	<u>1.004.00</u>
44.	8" Gate Valve w/Valve Box	2 EACH	S	<u> 500.00</u>	5	1.000.00	\$	<u>715.00</u>	\$	1.430.00	5.	<u>552 00</u>	S	<u>1.104.00</u>	5	<u>609.00</u>	Ş	1.218.00	S	<u>630.50</u>	5	1.261.00
	GREENE & BRADFORD, INC.	AS READ																				
	OF SPRINCIPLE Design Constitution Davie Service Line Line Distance (11) 1754444, (21) 1954427 FAX	AS CORRECTED								- <u> </u>												

10000000

~

• ′

:

÷

BID WB2

.

BID TABULATIONS PROJECT: Village of Chatham - Cottonwood Drive Const. Plans (Phase I) DATE: July 28, 1997 TIME: 1:00 p.m. NO: 96384			الدينية (الدينية (N	Ŷı	i La		Lin	P (C)	
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE T	OTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
45. 8" Cap 1 EACH	s <u>100.00</u>	\$ <u>100.00</u>	\$ 55.00	\$ <u>55,00</u>	\$ <u>66.00</u>	\$ <u>66.00</u>	\$ <u>69.30</u> \$	<u>69.30</u>	\$ <u>136.00</u>	\$ <u>136.00</u>
46. Privacy Wood Fence (6") 230 FOOT	S <u>15.00</u>	\$ <u>3,450.00</u>	\$ <u>19.20</u>	5 4.416.00	S <u>19.20</u>	\$ <u>4.416.00</u>	\$ <u>18.35</u> \$	<u>4.220.50</u>	S <u>18.32</u>	\$ <u>4,213.60</u>
									ł	
	\$	\$	\$	\$	S	\$	\$ 5	ì	s	S
	5	\$	\$	\$	s	\$	\$5	5	\$	\$
	S	\$	\$	5	\$	\$	\$\$	5	S	5
	Ş	\$	\$	\$	s	\$	\$ 5	;	s	5
	s	Ş	\$	S	s	\$	5 5	5	S	\$
	5	5	\$	S	\$	\$	\$ S	5	s	\$
j	S	\$	5	\$	5	\$	\$ 5	5	s	\$
	Ş	\$	\$	S .	Ş	\$	5 S	;	S	\$
	\$	Ş	S	\$	\$	\$	\$ 5	, alt	\$	\$
	5	\$	\$	5	\$	\$	\$ 5	5	S	\$
	5	\$	\$	5	s	\$	\$ S	5	S	\$
	5	5	\$	S	5	\$	S 5	6	5	\$
	ş	5	5	5	5	5	\$ 5	5	5	\$
	\$	\$	5	S	S	\$	5 5	5	S	\$
	5	3 5	\$	S	5	\$ F	5 5		5	\$
	3	5	5	5	3	3 5	3	-	3	3 5
	5	3 5	3	5	5	3 E	5	-	5	5 E
	5	э с	3	5 6		с	\$	-	5	5 £
	3	<u> </u>	\$	2	- 3	3	5	·	3	3
AS READ										
									l	
AS CORRECTED		\$ 200,062.00		\$ 259,345,36		\$ 215,521.31		\$ 242,549.25		\$ 275,660.34

BID WB2

ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS 1 COUNTY OF SANGAMON

SS.

)

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I do further certify that the ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of Ordinance No. 97- , adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on the 5th day of August, 1997, said Ordinance being entitled:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING APPROVING S BID FOR STREET CONSTRUCTION

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and remains.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said Village this 5th day of August, 1997.

Robert A. Krueger, Village Clerk

VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 97-42

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A BID FOR STREET CONSTRUCTION

ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS THIS 5TH DAY OF AUGUST, 1997

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, this 5th day of August, 1997.